# City of Naperville



## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 17-908 **Version**: 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed

SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

 File created:
 12/4/2017
 In control:
 City Council

 On agenda:
 12/19/2017
 Final action:
 12/19/2017

Title: Approve the Award of Option Year One to Contract 16-188, Concrete Restoration Program, to Mondi

Construction for an amount not to exceed \$263,000, plus a 5% contingency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Original Award

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/19/2017	1	City Council	approved	Pass

#### CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

#### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Approve the Award of Option Year One to Contract 16-188, Concrete Restoration Program, to Mondi Construction for an amount not to exceed \$263,000, plus a 5% contingency.

**DEPARTMENT:** Water Utilities

**SUBMITTED BY:** James Holzapfel, Director

#### **BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:**

N/A

#### **BACKGROUND:**

In March 2016, City Council awarded Contract 16-188, Concrete Restoration Program, to Mondi Construction for an amount not to exceed \$526,757.50. The original contract is effective March 15, 2016 through December 31, 2017, with three, one-year options for renewal.

The Water Utilities manages this contract to restore concrete damaged as a result of the Public Utilities and Public Works system repairs and maintenance projects. Work includes sidewalk repairs, driveway repairs, barrier curb (in alleys) and curb and gutter repairs in streets. The contractor is required to be on site monthly (at a minimum) during construction season or as directed by City staff, if adequate work is available.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

Mondi Construction provided excellent service during the original term of the contract and agreed to renew the contract with no price increases for an additional year. Staff recommends the extension of Contract 16-188 for the first option year. The term of the extension is January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. Two, one-year contract renewal options remain on this contract.

Identified through the Water Utility's Organizational Review process, the concrete restoration program will be moving to DPW in 2018. This contract aligns with a number of other landscape and restoration contracts currently managed by DPW. In that same spirit, DPW has transferred the maintenance of the City's storm water pump stations to the Water Utility. This shift in maintenance responsibility takes advantage of the Water Utility's expertise in the operation and maintenance of pump stations and pumping equipment.

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

CIP #: N/A

Concrete restoration is expensed to the contract labor accounts listed below. A total of \$215,000 is budgeted for asphalt, concrete and landscape restoration in CY2018.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
430-3490-537-40-40	Water & Wastewater	\$15,000
430-3913-537-40-40	Water & Wastewater	\$200,000
410-3342-533-40-40	Purchased Property and Contract Labor	\$175,000
410-3390-533-70-89	Property and Capital Improvement Program	\$7,187,000
301-4710-431-70-89	Capital Projects Fund	\$5,787,000
013-4710-431-70-89	Road and Bridge Fund	\$5,025,000
010-4230-430-30-29	General Fund-DPW	\$60,000
010-4220-431-30-29	General Fund-DPW	\$25,000